REGISTERED NUMBER: 2021210 (England and Wales)

Abbreviated Accounts
for the Year Ended 30 September 2005
for

Kellys International Limited

®AKUZTFDx* 270
COMPANIES HOUSE 13/05/2006




Kellys International Limited

Contents of the Abbreviated Accounts
for the Year Ended 30 September 2005

Company Information

Report of the Independent Anditors on the Abbreviated
Accounts

Abbreviated Balance Sheet

Notes to the Abbreviated Accounis

Page




Kellys International Limited

Company Information
for the Year Ended 30 September 2005

DIRECTORS:

SECRETARY:

REGISTERED QFFICE:

REGISTERED NUMBER:

AUDITORS:

BANKERS:

D § Martin
Mrs M C F Martin

D S Martin

Slyfield Green Industrial Estate
Westfield Road

Guildford

Surrey

GU1 ISB

2021210 (England and Wales)

Bullimores

Chartered Accountants and
Registered Auditor

0Old Printers Yard

156 South Street

Dorking

RH4 2HF

Barclays Bank plc
PO Box 165
90-92 High Street
Crawley

West Sussex
RH10 1¥X

Page 1




Report of the Independent Auditors to
Kellys International Limited
Under Section 2478 of the Companies Act 1985

We have examined the abbreviated accounts set out on pages three to six, together with the financial statements of
Kellys International Limited for the year ended 30 September 2005 prepared under Section 226 of the Companies Act
1985.

This report is made solely to the company, in accordance with Section 247B of the Companies Act 1985. Qur work has
been undertaken so that we might state to the company those matters we are required to state to it in a special auditors'
report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to
anyone other than the company, for cur work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

The directors are responsible for preparing the abbreviated accounts in accordance with Section 246 of the Companies
Act 1985. It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion as to whether the company is entitled to deliver
abbreviated accounts prepared in accordance with Sections 246(5) and (6) of the Act to the Registrar of Companies and
whether the abbreviated accounts have been properly prepared in accordance with those provisions and to report our
opinion to you.

Basis of opinion

We conducted our work in accordance with Bulletin 2006/3 "The Special Auditor's Report on Abbreviated Accounts in
the United Kingdom" issued by the Auditing Practices Board. In accordance with that Bulletin we have carried out the
procedures we consider necessary to confirm, by reference to the financial statements, that the company is entitled to
deliver abbreviated accounts and that the abbreviated accounts to be delivered are properly prepared.

Opinion

In our opinion the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts prepared in accordance with Sections 246(5) and
(6) of the Companies Act 1985, and the abbreviated accounts have been properly prepared in accordance with those
provisions.

[

Bullimores _ :
. Chartered Accountants and
Registered Auditor

Old Printers Yard

156 South Street

Dorking

RH4 2HF

Date: “ﬂ “

Page 2




Kellys International Limited

Abbreviated Balance Sheet

30 September 2005
30.9.05 30.5.04
Notes £ £ £
FIXED ASSETS
Tangible assets 2 95,191
Investments 3 12,787
107,978

CURRENT ASSETS
Stocks 9,168 6,468
Debtors 371,954 357,553
Cash at bank and in hand 128,277 13,309

509,399 377,330
CREDITORS
Amounts falling due within one year 260,678 217,601
NET CURRENT ASSETS 248,721
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 356,699
CREDITORS
Amounts falling due after more than one
year (25,906)
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES
AND CHARGES (5,433)
NET ASSETS 325,360
CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital 4 120
Share premium 11,588
Profit and loss account 313,652
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS 325,360

£

124,431
4,821

129,252

159,729

288,981

(25,629)

(9,403)

253,949

120
11,588
242,241

253,949

These abbreviated accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part VII of the Companies
Act 1985 relating to smalt companies and with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective June

2002).

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

The notes form part of these abbreviated accounts

Page 3




Kellys International Limited

Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts
for the Year Ended 30 September 2005

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Accounting convention

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation
of certain assets and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective June
2002).

Turnover
Turnover represents net invoiced sales of services, excluding value added tax

Turnover attributable to geographical markets outside of the UK is approximately 35% (2004 - 25%%).
Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful
life or, if held under a finance lease, over the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

Plant and machinery - 20% on reducing balance

Fixtures and fittings - 20% and 33% on reducing balance
Motor vehicles - 30% on reducing balance

Motor cars -25% on cost

Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow
moving items.

Deferred tax
Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance
sheet date.

Foreign currencies ‘

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the
balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are transiated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at
the date of transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating result.

Hire purchase and feasing commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts or finance leases are capitalised in the balance sheet. Those held
under hire purchase contracts are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Those held under finance leases
are depreciated over their estimated useful lives or the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

The interest element of these obligations is charged to the profit and loss account aver the relevant period. The
capital element of the future payments is treated as a liability.

Page 4 continued...




TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

COST

At I October 2004
Additions
Disposals

At 30 September 2005
DEPRECIATION

At | October 2004
Charge for year
Eliminated on disposal

At 30 September 2005

NET BOOK VALUE
At 30 September 2005

At 30 September 2004

FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS

COST OR YALUATION

At 1 October 2004
Disposals
Revaluations

At 30 September 2005

NET BOOK VALUE
At 30 September 2005

At 30 September 2004

CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL
Authorised:

Number: Class:

200 Ordinary

Allotted, issued and fully paid:

Number: Class:

120 Ordinary

Kellys International Limited

ULTIMATE PARENT COMPANY

Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts - continued
for the Year Ended 30 September 2005

Nominal
value:
1

Nominal
value:
|

30.9.05

200

30.9.05

120

Total
£

396,999
53,146
(165,989)

284,156

272,568
38,558
(122,161)

188,965

95,191

124,431

Unlisted
investments
£

4,821
(739)
8,705

12,787

30.9.04
£
200

30.9.04

120

The ultimate parent company is Kelly's Removals & Transport Limited, a company which is registered in
England and Wales. D S Martin and Mrs M J Martin are both majority shareholders and directors of this
company and therefore are the controlling party

Page 5

continued...




Kellys International Limited

Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts - continued
for the Year Ended 30 September 2005

RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

During the year the company made sales to Kelly's Storage Limited of £150,363 (2004 - £73,809). The company
also purchased goods from Kelly's Storage Limited to a value of £143,045 (2004 - £52,463) and from Kellys
Removals & Transport £NIL (2004 - £30,000).

The company was owed £180,220 (2004 - £185,500) by Kelly's Storage Limited at the year end. D S Martin and
Mrs M J Martin are directors of the company.

Page 6




