**Abbreviated Accounts** 

for the Year Ended 30 September 2005

for

Kellys International Limited

#AKUZIFDX# 270 COMPANIES HOUSE 13/05/2006

# Contents of the Abbreviated Accounts for the Year Ended 30 September 2005

	Page
Company Information	1
Report of the Independent Auditors on the Abbreviated Accounts	2
Abbreviated Balance Sheet	3
Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts	4

## Company Information for the Year Ended 30 September 2005

**DIRECTORS:** 

D S Martin

Mrs M C F Martin

SECRETARY:

D S Martin

**REGISTERED OFFICE:** 

Slyfield Green Industrial Estate

Westfield Road Guildford

Surrey GU1 1SB

**REGISTERED NUMBER:** 

2021210 (England and Wales)

**AUDITORS:** 

Bullimores

Chartered Accountants and

Registered Auditor Old Printers Yard 156 South Street

Dorking RH4 2HF

**BANKERS:** 

Barclays Bank plc

PO Box 165 90-92 High Street

Crawley West Sussex RH10 1YX

## Report of the Independent Auditors to Kellys International Limited Under Section 247B of the Companies Act 1985

We have examined the abbreviated accounts set out on pages three to six, together with the financial statements of Kellys International Limited for the year ended 30 September 2005 prepared under Section 226 of the Companies Act 1985.

This report is made solely to the company, in accordance with Section 247B of the Companies Act 1985. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company those matters we are required to state to it in a special auditors' report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company, for our work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

## Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

The directors are responsible for preparing the abbreviated accounts in accordance with Section 246 of the Companies Act 1985. It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion as to whether the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts prepared in accordance with Sections 246(5) and (6) of the Act to the Registrar of Companies and whether the abbreviated accounts have been properly prepared in accordance with those provisions and to report our opinion to you.

#### Basis of opinion

We conducted our work in accordance with Bulletin 2006/3 "The Special Auditor's Report on Abbreviated Accounts in the United Kingdom" issued by the Auditing Practices Board. In accordance with that Bulletin we have carried out the procedures we consider necessary to confirm, by reference to the financial statements, that the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts and that the abbreviated accounts to be delivered are properly prepared.

### **Opinion**

In our opinion the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts prepared in accordance with Sections 246(5) and (6) of the Companies Act 1985, and the abbreviated accounts have been properly prepared in accordance with those provisions.

Bullimores

Chartered Accountants and

Registered Auditor Old Printers Yard

156 South Street

Dorking RH4 2HF

Date: 11 hory 2000

## Abbreviated Balance Sheet 30 September 2005

		30.9.05		30.9.04	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Tangible assets	2		95,191		124,431
Investments	3		12,787		4,821
			107,978		129,252
CURRENT ASSETS					
Stocks		9,168		6,468	
Debtors		371,954		357,553	
Cash at bank and in hand		128,277		13,309	
		509,399		377,330	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year		260,678		217,601	
NET CURRENT ASSETS			248,721		159,729
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT					
LIABILITIES			356,699		288,981
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due after more tha	n one				
year			(25,906)		(25,629)
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES		-			
AND CHARGES		•	(5,433)		(9,403)
				-	
NET ASSETS			325,360		253,949
		•			
CAPITAL AND RESERVES		•			
Called up share capital	4		120	•	120
Share premium		•	11,588		11,588
Profit and loss account			313,652		242,241
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			325,360		253,949
					<u></u>

These abbreviated accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part VII of the Companies Act 1985 relating to small companies and with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective June 2002).

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

D S Martin - Director

Approved by the Board on 08/05/06

Mrs M C I Martin - Director

08/05/06

## Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts for the Year Ended 30 September 2005

## 1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### Accounting convention

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation of certain assets and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective June 2002).

#### Turnover

Turnover represents net invoiced sales of services, excluding value added tax

Turnover attributable to geographical markets outside of the UK is approximately 35% (2004 - 25%).

#### Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life or, if held under a finance lease, over the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

Plant and machinery

- 20% on reducing balance

Fixtures and fittings

- 20% and 33% on reducing balance

Motor vehicles

- 30% on reducing balance

Motor cars

- 25% on cost

#### Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items.

#### Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

#### Foreign currencies

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating result.

#### Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts or finance leases are capitalised in the balance sheet. Those held under hire purchase contracts are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Those held under finance leases are depreciated over their estimated useful lives or the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

The interest element of these obligations is charged to the profit and loss account over the relevant period. The capital element of the future payments is treated as a liability.

## Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts - continued for the Year Ended 30 September 2005

## 2. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

						Total
	COST					£
	At 1 October 2	2004				396,999
	Additions					53,146
	Disposals					(165,989)
	At 30 Septemb	per 2005				284,156
	DEPRECIAT	TION				
	At I October 2					272,568
	Charge for year					38,558
	Eliminated on	disposal				(122,161)
	At 30 Septemb	per 2005				188,965
	NET BOOK					
	At 30 Septemb	per 2005				95,191 ====
	At 30 Septemb	per 2004				124,431
	•					
3.	FIXED ASSE	T INVESTMENTS				
						Unlisted
						investments
	COST OR VA	ALUATION				£
	At 1 October 2					4,821
	Disposals					(739)
	Revaluations					8,705
	At 30 Septemb	ber 2005				12,787
	•					
	NET BOOK		•			12 707
	At 30 Septemb	per 2005				12,787
	At 30 Septeml	ber 2004				4,821
						===
4.	CALLED UP	SHARE CAPITAL				
	Authorised:					
	Number:	Class:		Nominal	30.9.05	30.9.04
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	o 11		value:	£	£
	200	Ordinary		i	<u> </u>	<del>200</del>
	Allotted issue	ed and fully paid:				
	Number:	Class:		Nominal	30.9.05	30.9.04
	. = -			value:	£	£
	120	Ordinary		1	120	120

## 5. **ULTIMATE PARENT COMPANY**

The ultimate parent company is Kelly's Removals & Transport Limited, a company which is registered in England and Wales. D S Martin and Mrs M J Martin are both majority shareholders and directors of this company and therefore are the controlling party

## Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts - continued for the Year Ended 30 September 2005

## 6. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

During the year the company made sales to Kelly's Storage Limited of £150,363 (2004 - £73,809). The company also purchased goods from Kelly's Storage Limited to a value of £143,045 (2004 - £52,463) and from Kellys Removals & Transport £NIL (2004 - £30,000).

The company was owed £180,220 (2004 - £185,500) by Kelly's Storage Limited at the year end. D S Martin and Mrs M J Martin are directors of the company.